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DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND BUILDING 

STAFF REPORT  

TO CITY OF LAKE FOREST PARK HEARING EXAMINER 

 

 

The following review by the City of Lake Forest Park Planning Department is based on 

information contained in the application and supplemental correspondence, information in the 

file, comments and letters received on-site investigation, applicable scientific reports, applicable 

codes, development standards, adopted plans, and other information on file with the city. 

 

SUMMARY INFORMATION 

City File Numbers: 2020-SSD-0002 

 

Hearing Date: October 25, 2021; 10:00 AM 

 

Requested Action: Approval of Shoreline Substantial Development Permit to repair (6) 

piles, reconstruct the dock with updated thru-flow grated decking 

material, install a 18’x6’ extension supported by (2) new 8’ steel 

piles, install a 10’x16’ platform lift, replace the existing bulkhead 

stairs with rock steps and repair the entire existing bulkhead. Re-

locate existing boat lift with canopy from north of existing dock to the 

south side of the dock. 

 

Permitee:        Seaborn Pile Driving 

 1080 W Ewing ST BLDG B  

      On behalf of Demartini propety owner  

 

Site Location: 17727 Beach Drive NE 

 Lake Forest Park, WA 98155; Parcel # 4030100255 

 

Staff Recommendation: Approval with conditions 

   

Comprehensive Plan Single Family Residential, High 

Designation: (Exhibit 3) 

   

Zoning Classification: RS – 7,200 (Exhibit 4) 

 

APPLICABLE CODES AND REGULATIONS FOR THE SHORELINE 

DEVELOPMENT 

 

(This list may not be completely exhaustive) 

1. LFPMC Chapter 16.18 – Establishes the SMP (Shoreline Master Program) as the regulatory 

document for all shoreline uses, development and shoreline modification activities. 

2. LFP SMP 3.4 (A) – Establishes permitting and process requirements for proposals in 

Shoreline jurisdiction  

3. LFP SMP 3.4 (C) – Establishes notice requirements for Shoreline Substantial Development  

4. LFP SMP 3.4 (E) – Establishes Hearing Examiner review and decision of substantial 

development applications 
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5. LFP SMP 3.4 (F) – Establishes public hearing procedures for substantial development 

applications 

6. LFP SMP 8.5 – Establishes requirements for overwater structures. 

7. LFP SMP 8.5 (A)- Establishes regulations for private and public overwater structures 

8. LFP SMP 8.5 (D)- Establishes requirements for private dock additions 

9. LFP SMP 8.5 (E)- Establishes requirements for repairs of existing residential pier or docks 

10. LFP SMP 8.5 (F)- Establishes requirements for canopy, boatlifts, and covered moorage 

11. LFPMC 16.26.030 – Establishes the authority of the Hearing Examiner to issue quasi-judicial 

decisions for conditional use applications (Type I application). 

12. LFPMC 16.26.110 (D) – Establishes the decision of the Hearing Examiner on a Type I 

application as the final decision of the city. 

13. LFPMC 16.26.040(D), .050, .090, and .110(C) – Establishes the public notification 

requirements associated with Type I applications. 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

Description of the proposal:  

On behalf of the property owner James and Carol DeMartini, Seaborn Pile Driving submitted a 

shoreline substantial development application on October 28, 2020 (Exhibit 2). The permittee 

requests a shoreline substantial development permit to repair (6) piles, reconstruct the dock with 

updated thru-flow, grated decking material, install an 18’x 6’ extension supported by (2) new 8’ 

steel piles, install a 10’x 16’ platform lift, re-locate existing boat lift with canopy from north of 

existing dock to the south side of the dock.  The permittee also proposes to replace the existing 

bulkhead stairs with rock steps and repair the entire existing bulkhead, a scope which qualifies as 

an administrative shoreline exemption per SMP 3.3 (C) (6) (c).    The property currently has an 

existing dock, and boat lift, located over water.   

 

Site Characteristics:  

The subject site is approximately 75-foot-wide residential single-family lot and averages 235 feet 

deep. The site has one single-family 4,390 square-foot home.  King County Assessor records 

indicates that the home was built in 1988. Most of the area within the shoreline setback has 

impervious concrete, a paved patio, and grass adjacent to the water.  

 

The property is zoned RS 7,200. The lot is situated east of the Burke Gilman Trail (BGT) to 

Lake Washington and the terrain slopes slightly downward toward the lake (see Exhibit 5).  

 

The shoreline for this lot includes a bulkhead across 75% of the shore, and an existing 49’6” 

pier/dock extending into Lake Washington.  

 

The driveway for the subject property accesses directly from Beach Drive NE.   

 

Adjacent Land Use Characteristics:  

The two properties immediately adjacent to the subject site are also zoned RS 7,200. The 

Carpenter property, to the northeast (17729 Beach Drive NE), includes one single-family house 

and one pier which extends approximately 40 feet waterward of the OHWM. The Carli property 

is comprised of a single lot to the southwest of the subject property and has one pier which 

extend approximately 65 feet waterward of the OHWM, which includes covered moorage.  

 

The city-owned Waterfront Park is found about 1200 feet further south, and is the location of the 

mouth of Lyon Creek. The Park property shares a border to the southwest with the Lake Forest 
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Park Civic Club. The existing pier at the Civic Club reaches approximately 290 feet waterward, 

with some portion of the pier beyond the inner harbor line. 

 

The Burke Gilman Trail (BGT), directly west of the subject site, is a regional multi-use trail 

constructed on a former rail line which is now King County ROW 50 feet wide. East of the BGT 

is City right-of-way, Beach Drive NE. This segment of Beach Drive NE is accessible via 

Ballinger Way NE.  Approximately 30 beachfront properties access their homes along this 

segment of Beach Drive NE. 

 

All properties adjacent to and surrounding the subject site are also zoned RS 7,200.  There are no 

residences located on the west side of Beach Drive NE in this area.  

 

Project Review Timeline:  

The application was submitted on October 28, 2020. The application was considered complete as 

of February 1, 2021. A combined Notice of Application (NOA) and notice of the planned SEPA 

Determination (using the optional DNS process) was mailed to properties within 300 feet of the 

subject site; posted at the required locations including the subject property; posted online; posted 

at City Hall, Third Place Books, the LFP Library; and published in the Seattle Times on January 

4, 2021.   

 

On February 26, 2021, the city provided comments and requested additional information from 

the permittee citing inconsistencies with the City’s Shoreline Master Program (SMP).  On June 

1, 2021, the permittee provided additional information responding to City comments, as well as 

design changes incorporating alternative sizing and dimensions for the proposed project.   

 

On June 4, 2021, the city provided comments and requested additional information from the 

permittee citing inconsistencies with the City’s SMP.  On June 10, 2021, the permittee provided 

additional information responding to City comments, as well as design changes incorporating 

alternative sizing and dimensions for the proposed project.   

 

On June 17, 2021, the city reviewed the applicant’s revised design and provided additional 

comments and requested revised information from the permittee citing inconsistencies with the 

dimensional requirements in the City’s SMP.  On August 25, 2021, the permittee provided 

additional information responding to City comments, as well as design changes incorporating 

alternative sizing and dimensions for the proposed project.   

 

On September 2, 2021, the city provided comments and requested additional information, based 

on the outcomes of staff review, from the permittee cand cited inconsistencies with the City’s 

SMP.  On September 14, 2021, the permittee provided responses to that addressed the remaining 

City comments and provided a design that staff could recommend for approval as it was 

consistent with the city’s SMP. 

 

LFPMC 16.26.040 (F) (2) (a) states that any period during which the permittee is correcting 

plans, conducting studies, or providing additional information at the request or direction of the 

city and up to 14 days after the information has been provided shall be excluded as application 

processing time.   

 

The Notice of Hearing was mailed, published, and posted on October 15, 2021 (Exhibit 7). 
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The review time from complete application to public hearing has equaled 28 days.  

 

CRITERIA ANALYSIS 

The following criteria have been excerpted from the Lake Forest Park Shoreline Master Program. 

For those criteria not applicable to this proposal, the code language may only be listed on the 

following criteria list, along with a statement in bold: Not Applicable.  

____________________________________________________________________________ 

Lake Forest Park Shoreline Master Program Chapter 3 

3.3- Shoreline Permits and Exemptions  

B. A substantial shoreline development permit is required per the following guidelines:  

1. A development, use, or activity shall not be undertaken within the jurisdiction of the 

SMA, Chapter 90.58 RCW, and this shoreline Master Program unless it is consistent with 

the policy and procedures of the SMA, applicable state regulations and this shoreline 

Master Program.  

Lake Forest Park Shoreline Master Program Chapter 8  

8.5- Overwater Structures: Piers, Docks, Floats, and Buoys  

Regulations  

8.5.A. General Regulations for Private and Public Structures  

1. All new, reconstructed, repaired, or modified overwater structures must comply with all other 

regulations as stipulated by State and Federal agencies, local Tribes, or others that have 

jurisdiction.  

 

2. New floating docks shall not be permitted. Piers that terminate in a floating section are 

allowed provided that the landward edge of the float is over water with a depth of ten (10) feet or 

more and are at least 30 feet from the OHWM. All float tubs shall be fully encapsulated. Not 

Applicable. 

 

3. Proposed overwater structures which are not an accessory use to residential development and 

are not joint-use structures must obtain a conditional use permit. A conditional use permit may 

be granted if... Not Applicable. 

 

4. Except for recreation floats, proposed overwater structures which are not accessory to a 

residential use and are granted a conditional use permit must comply with the regulations of this 

section for overwater structures which are accessory to single-family residential development. 

Not Applicable. 

 

5. Proposed overwater structures which do not comply with the dimensional standards contained 

in this chapter may only be approved if they obtain a variance.  

 

6. No portion of the deck of a pier shall, during the course of the normal fluctuations of the 

elevation of the water body, protrude more than five (5) feet above the OHWM.  
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7. No residential dwelling unit may be constructed on a pier. Not Applicable. 

 

8. Grated decking is required on all new or replaced moorage facility surfaces.  

9. All pier and dock dimensions shall be minimized to the maximum extent feasible. The 

proposed length must be the minimum necessary to support the intended use.  

10. No skirting is permitted on any structure. Not Applicable. 

11. All piers, docks, floats, and similar structures shall float at all times on the surface of the 

water or shall be of fixed-pile construction. Floating structures shall at no time rest on the lake 

substrate.  

12. All over-water structures and other water-use developments shall be constructed and 

maintained in a safe and sound condition. Abandoned or unsafe structures shall be removed or 

repaired promptly by the owner.  

13. Lighting associated with overwater structures shall be beamed, hooded, or directed to avoid 

causing glare on adjacent properties or waterbodies. Illumination levels shall be the minimum 

necessary for safety.  

14. Piles, floats and other water-use structures that are in direct contact with water or over 

water shall not be treated or coated with herbicides, fungicides, paint, or pentachlorophenol. 

Use of wood members treated with arsenate compounds or creosote is prohibited.  

15. Temporary moorages shall be permitted for vessels used in the construction of shoreline 

facilities. The design and construction of temporary moorages shall be such that upon 

termination of the project, the aquatic habitat in the affected area can be returned to its original 

(pre-construction) condition within one (1) year at no cost to the environment or the public.  

16. Boathouses or other walled covered moorage are not permitted. Not Applicable. 

17. If a pier, ramp, or dock is provided with a safety railing, such railing shall not exceed 36 

inches in height and shall be an open framework that does not unreasonably interfere with 

shoreline views of adjoining properties. Not Applicable. 

18. Moorage facilities shall be marked with reflectors, or otherwise identified to prevent 

unnecessarily hazardous conditions for water surface users during the day or night. Exterior 

finish shall be generally non-reflective.  

19. No more than one moorage type is allowed per single-family residential lot, except that in 

cases when an existing moorage structure must be extended to a length consistent with this SMP 

to achieve adequate moorage depth, one (1) mooring buoy may be allowed as an alternative to 

structure extension.  

8.5 B. 3 Development Standards 

a. Only piers and ramps are permitted in the first 30 feet of the OHWM. All floats, fingers and 

ells must be at least 30 feet waterward of the OHWM. 

b. All new decking must be fully grated.  
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c. Length.  

i. The maximum waterward intrusion of any portion of any pier shall be one hundred 

twenty (120) feet. In cases where more than 80 feet are desired, the applicant shall 

demonstrate to the satisfaction of the Shoreline Administrator that there are unique 

circumstances that require additional length, such as situations where the excess pier 

length is necessary to achieve a minimum depth of 10 feet. The proposed length must be 

the minimum necessary to support the intended use.  

ii. The maximum length of ells and fingers is 26 feet. The maximum length of a float is 20 

feet. Not Applicable 

d. Width.  

i. The maximum width of a pier walkway is four (4) feet with ells and floats up to six (6) 

feet wide. Any additional fingers must be two (2) feet wide. Not Applicable  

ii. The maximum width of a ramp connecting a pier to a float is 3 feet. Not Applicable 

e. Size. Surface coverage, including all floats, ramps and ells, shall be limited to the following:  

i. Four hundred eighty (480) square feet for a single property owner; Not Applicable 

ii. Seven hundred (700) square feet for a joint-use structure utilized by two residential 

property owners; Not Applicable 

iii. One thousand (1,000) square feet for a joint-use structure utilized by three or more 

residential property owners Not Applicable 

f. Spacing. Except for joint-use structures, piers shall be spaced a minimum of 20 feet apart from 

adjacent piers or 10 feet from the side yard, whichever is greater.  

g. Piles. Piles shall be the minimum size allowed by site-specific engineering or design 

considerations, and shall not be treated with pentachlorophenol, creosote, chromated copper 

arsenate (CCA) or comparably toxic compounds. Piles shall be spaced a minimum of 18 feet 

apart except when shown not to be feasible for site-specific engineering or design 

considerations. 

8.5 D. Pier and Dock Additions  

1. Additions to existing piers or docks may be permitted under the following circumstances:  

a. When additional length is required to reach 10 feet of water depth;  

b. When a single-use pier is converted to a joint-use pier; or  

c. When the addition of an ell or finger will increase safety and usability.  

2. Enlarged portions must comply with the new pier or dock standards for length and width, 

height, water depth, location, and pilings and for materials as described in B.3 above.  

3. Must convert an area of decking within 30 ft. of the OHWM to grated decking equivalent in 

size to the additional surface coverage.  

4. Mitigation:  

a. The permittee must remove any in-water structures rendered obsolete by the addition; 

b. Planting must comply with mitigation requirements for new piers. 

8.5 E. Repair of Existing Residential Pier or Docks  

1. Repair proposals which replace 75 percent or greater of the existing pier-support piles are 

considered replacement piers and must comply with requirements for Replacement Piers. Not 

Applicable. 
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2. Repair proposals which replace between 25 and 75 percent of the existing pier support piles 

must achieve the minimum 18-foot spacing to the extent allowed by site-specific engineering 

or design considerations and shall install deck grating on all areas of replaced decking. 

3. All proposed replacement piles shall be the minimum size allowed by site specific engineering 

or design considerations, and shall not be treated with pentachlorophenol, creosote, 

chromated copper arsenate (CCA) or comparably toxic compounds. Not Applicable 

4. Pile repair shall not utilize pentachlorophenol, creosote, chromated copper arsenate (CCA) 

or comparably toxic compounds.  

5. Repair proposals which replace 50 percent or more of the decking must use grating as 

specified above.  

6. Other repairs to existing legally established moorage facilities where the nature of the repair 

is not described in the above subsections shall be considered minor repairs and are permitted, 

consistent with all other applicable codes and regulations. If the cumulative repair proposed 

over a three-year period exceeds thresholds established for reconstructed or repaired piers 

listed above, the current repair proposal shall be reviewed under those provisions. Not 

Applicable 

8.5.F. Boatlifts, Canopies, and Covered Moorage  

1. Boatlifts and boatlift canopies may be permitted as an accessory to residential development, 

or as a conditional use in the Shoreline Residential and Urban Conservancy Environments when 

not accessory to residential structures, provided that:  

a. All lifts are placed as far waterward as feasible and safe,  

b. Boatlift canopies are elevated above the boatlift to the maximum extent practicable 

and are made of light-permeable fabric, and Not Applicable. 

c. Any platform lifts are fully grated.  

2. A moorage cover over a boat slip or boat lift may be permitted in the Shoreline Residential 

Environment when accessory to a residential structure or as a conditional use when not 

accessory to a residential structure, provided that: Not Applicable. 

a. The cover must be constructed of light-permeable materials,  

b. The cover must be elevated above the water’s surface to the maximum extent 

practicable, and  

c. The permittee demonstrates to the satisfaction of the Shoreline Administrator that the 

moorage cover is the minimum size necessary to serve the intended use of protecting the 

watercraft from the elements.  

3. All lifts, canopies, and covers must comply with all other regulations as stipulated by State 

and Federal agencies, local Tribes, or others that have jurisdiction.  

4. Boat houses are not permitted. Not Applicable. 
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Lake Forest Park Shoreline Master Program        

Chapter 3.3.B- Shoreline Permits and Exemptions  

3.3 CRITERION B.1: A development, use, or activity shall not be undertaken within the 

jurisdiction of the SMA, Chapter 90.58 RCW, and this shoreline Master Program unless it is 

consistent with the policy and procedures of the SMA, applicable state regulations and this 

shoreline Master Program.  

The permittee has applied for a shoreline substantial development permit and the scope of work 

does not qualify for any type of exemption from a substantial development permit. 

Criterion met. 

 
Chapter 8.5.A Overwater Structures: Piers, Docks, Floats and Buoys 

8.5 CRITERION A.1:  All new, reconstructed, repaired, or modified overwater structures 

must comply with all other regulations as stipulated by State and Federal agencies, local 

Tribes, or others that have jurisdiction.  

The Permittee has applied for approval from the required state, federal and tribal agencies and 

staff recommends that the permittee provide documentation of these applications or approvals at 

the public hearing.  

Terms of this requirement have been incorporated into the list of recommended conditions of 

approval on the final page of this report.  

Criterion met, subject to compliance with recommended conditions. 

8.5 CRITERION A.5:  Proposed overwater structures which do not comply with the 

dimensional standards contained in this chapter may only be approved if they obtain a 

variance. 

The proposed overwater structure complies with all the applicable dimensional standards as 

listed in SMP 8.5 (D), (E)and (F).  Staff has provided separate findings to illustrate this 

compliance (see criteria analysis for pier and dock additions, repair of existing residential pier or 

docks, and boatlifts, canopies, and covered moorage.) 

This criterion is met. 

8.5 CRITERION A.6: No portion of the deck of a pier shall, during the course of the normal 

fluctuations of the elevation of the water body, protrude more than five (5) feet above the 

OHWM. 

The submitted drawings indicate an existing distance of 1’1” between the OHWM and the top of 

the existing pier (Exhibit 6). Sheet A5.0 shows that the proposed distance between the OHWM 

and the top of the existing pier is planned to be 1’5”.  While information provided is conflicting, 
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there is no indication that suggests that the greatest distance that the proposed pier may reach is 

more than 2’ above the water body elevation.   

This criterion is met.  

8.5 CRITERION A.8: Grated decking is required on all new or replaced moorage facility 

surfaces.  

Drawings for the proposed project indicate that all decking will be flow-thru and grated. (see 

sheet(s) ?) 

This criterion is met.  

8.5 CRITERION A.9: All pier and dock dimensions shall be minimized to the maximum 

extent feasible. The proposed length must be the minimum necessary to support the intended 

use. 

The depth of water reachable with the proposed pier is more than 7’6”, which is deeper than the 

existing pier structure and a direct result of increased pier length.  The applicant did not provide 

an explanation with their application on how their design complies with this criterion 

specifically, so staff recommends that the Hearing Examiner have the permittee speak in open 

testimony to how and the reasons why their project complies with this criterion.    

This criterion is met provided additional explanation is provided which demonstrates 

compliance.  

8.5 CRITERION A.11: 11. All piers, docks, floats, and similar structures shall float at all 

times on the surface of the water or shall be of fixed-pile construction. Floating structures 

shall at no time rest on the lake substrate.  

Drawings of the proposed pier show that the structure will be supported with fixed-piles. 

(Exhibit 6).   

This criterion is met.  

8.5 CRITERION A.12:  All over-water structures and other water-use developments shall be 

constructed and maintained in a safe and sound condition. Abandoned or unsafe structures 

shall be removed or repaired promptly by the owner.  

This criterion relates to conditions after construction, and this requirement has been incorporated 

with recommended conditions of approval. 

Criterion met, subject to compliance with recommended conditions. 

8.5 CRITERION A.13:  Lighting associated with overwater structures shall be beamed, 

hooded or directed to avoid causing glare on adjacent properties or waterbodies. Illumination 

levels shall be the minimum necessary for safety. 

Lighting installations have not been included with this proposal; however, these requirements 

have been incorporated with recommended conditions of approval. 

Criterion met, subject to compliance with recommended conditions. 
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8.5 CRITERION A.14:  Piles, floats and other water-use structures that are in direct contact 

with water or over water shall not be treated or coated with herbicides, fungicides, paint, or 

pentachlorophenol. Use of wood members treated with arsenate compounds or creosote is 

prohibited. 

Drawings for this proposal show that the newly installed pilings will be made of steel. There is 

no indication that the steel will receive treatment of any kind. There is no indication within the 

scope of work that the permittee intends to install new wood members or treat or coat any 

existing wood members with herbicides, fungicides, paint, or pentachlorophenol. Similarly, the 

permittee does not indicate an intention to treat any potentially replaced wood members with 

arsenate compounds or creosote. These restrictions have been incorporated with recommended 

conditions of approval. 

Criterion met, subject to compliance with recommended conditions. 

8.5 CRITERION A.15: Temporary moorages shall be permitted for vessels used in the 

construction of shoreline facilities. The design and construction of temporary moorages shall 

be such that upon termination of the project, the aquatic habitat in the affected area can be 

returned to its original (pre-construction) condition within one (1) year at no cost to the 

environment or the public. 

The Permittee has not indicated any plans to use temporary moorage as a part of this project.  

The likelihood of needing this feature is high given the nature of the project.    

The requirement associated with this criterion has been incorporated with recommended 

conditions of approval.  

Criterion met, subject to compliance with recommended conditions. 

8.5 CRITERION A.18:  Moorage facilities shall be marked with reflectors, or otherwise 

identified to prevent unnecessarily hazardous conditions for water surface users during the 

day or night. Exterior finish shall be generally non-reflective.  

Reflectors have not been specifically called out with the proposed plans. These requirements 

have been incorporated with recommended conditions of approval.  

Criterion met, subject to compliance with recommended conditions. 

8.5 CRITERION A.19:  No more than one moorage type is allowed per single-family 

residential lot, except that in cases when an existing moorage structure must be extended to a 

length consistent with this SMP to achieve adequate moorage depth, one (1) mooring buoy 

may be allowed as an alternative to structure extension. 

This proposal only includes one moorage type for one single-family residential lot.  

This criterion is met. 

Lake Forest Park Shoreline Master Program  

Chapter 8.5.D Pier and Dock Additions 
 



Exhibit 1.11 

 

File Number: 2020-SSD-0002 

8.5 CRITERION D.1. Additions to existing piers or docks may be permitted under the 

following circumstances:  

a. When additional length is required to reach 10 feet of water depth;  

According to the permittee’s design, the proposed addition area of the extension and 

platform will allow the structure to reach depths beyond the existing 7 feet 6 inches of 

water depth bringing it even closer to the desired 10 feet of water depth. 

b. When a single-use pier is converted to a joint-use pier; or  

The existing single use pier is not being proposed for conversion. 

c. When the addition of an ell or finger will increase safety and usability.  

The project does not propose to add additional fingers or ells, but the addition of pier 

length will increase safety for those watercrafts using the structure as it creates additional 

water depth.  

This criterion is met. 

8.5 CRITERION D.2. Enlarged portions must comply with the new pier or dock standards for 

length and width, height, water depth, location, and pilings and for materials as described in 

B.3 above.  

The proposed pier addition complies with each of the above dimensional standards.  At a 

proposed 67.5 feet long, the total length of the dock will be less than the 80’ length 

allowed without justification.  

The existing walkway width of 5’10” and existing overall dock width of 20’9” is not 

proposed to be altered.   

The proposed addition area of the extension and platform will allow the existing 

structure to reach 7 feet 6 inches of water depth bringing it closer to the desired 10 feet of 

water depth.  

The submitted drawings indicate an existing distance of 1’1” between the OHWM and 

the top of the existing pier (Exhibit 6). Sheet 5.0 shows that the proposed distance 

between the OHWM and the top of the existing pier is planned to be 1’5”.  The combined 

information provided suggests that the greatest distance that the proposed pier may have 

with the water body may reach a height as much as 2’  

Locationally, the extension and platform additions will not change the dock’s location 

relative to side property lines or encroach onto any adjacent properties.  The existing 

boatlift with canopy will be re-located from the northern side of the dock to the south 

side.  The boatlift re-location will eliminate the structure’s encroachment on the north 

side yard setback and relocate the structure to an area on the southern side of the dock 

where there were previously no structures.  Relocating the structure will eliminate all side 

yard setback encroachments.   

New pile materials will be steel, and repaired piles will not be treated with any material 

or be steel, which meet standards in the SMP. 

This criterion is met. 

8.5 CRITERION D.3. Must convert an area of decking within 30 ft. of the OHWM to grated 

decking equivalent in size to the additional surface coverage.  
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The project proposes to convert the entire dock with updated flow-through, grated 

decking.  

This criterion is met. 

8.5 CRITERION D.4. Mitigation:  

a. The permittee must remove any in-water structures rendered obsolete by the 

addition;  

There are no in-water structures that will be rendered obsolete by the addition.   

b. Planting must comply with mitigation requirements for new piers (SMP 8.5 (B) (3) 

(h)). 

The site currently does not have any native vegetation planted within the shoreline area.  

The proposed design includes a mitigation plan that, with the recommended conditions, 

complies with the requirements for new piers.  Specifically, the plan provides native 

riparian vegetation in at least 75 percent of the nearshore riparian area located along the 

water’s edge. The vegetated portion of the nearshore riparian area averages ten (10) feet 

in depth from the OHWM.  The proposed plantings consist of a mixture of native trees, 

shrubs and groundcover and will be designed to improve habitat functions along the 

shoreline environment.  Specifically, the proposed planting plan includes two western red 

cedar trees, three nootka rose shrubs and three mock orange shrubs which is consistent 

with the required three trees per 100 linear feet of shoreline but falls significantly short of 

the required 60% (approximately 450 square feet) shrub density.  A recommended 

condition will be for the permittee to provide an updated planting plan with their 

application for a building permit and demonstrate that the required 60% shrub density can 

be achieved, or, that the permittee provide an alternative planting plan or mitigation 

measure (as allowed in SMP 8.5 (B) (3) (h) (iv) (a)- mitigation requirements) in lieu of 

meeting the prescriptive requirements if it can be approved by other state and federal 

agencies.    

 
In addition to the native planting plan, the permittee proposes to provide as-built 

drawings and photographs after installation of the mitigation plantings.  The permittee 

also proposes annual monitoring reports for 5 years that include written and photographic 

documentation on tree and shrub mortality.  The following performance standards for the 

mitigation are recommended for the mitigation:   

• One-hundred (100) percent survival of all planted native trees and shrubs during 

the first two (2) years after planting; and  

• One hundred (100) percent survival of trees and eighty (80) percent survival of 

remaining native plants in years three (3) through five (5).  

To ensure performance standards are met, and to ensure plantings survive, staff 

recommends that a financial security be posted for a maintenance period of five years.  

The cost of the financial security shall be based on the fair market value of labor and 

materials for the planting installation.  

 

With recommended conditions, this criterion is met. 

Lake Forest Park Shoreline Master Program         

8.5.E Repair of Existing Residential Pier or Docks 
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8.5 CRITERION E.2: Repair proposals which replace between 25 and 75 percent of the 

existing pier support piles must achieve the minimum 18-foot spacing to the extent allowed by 

site-specific engineering or design considerations and shall install deck grating on all areas of 

replaced decking. 

The project proposes to repair six out of the existing 12 piles, or 50% of the existing piles 

by splicing and installing corrective sleeves to maintain structural integrity while keeping 

the existing location.  There will also be two new piles installed for the extension portion.  

The project also proposes to replace all decking with flow-thru, grated decking material.   

This criterion is partially not applicable because the applicant does not propose to replace 

any piers.  Since the project proposes to replace all decking to grated material that portion 

of this criterion is met.  

8.5 CRITERION E.4: Pile repair shall not utilize pentachlorophenol, creosote, chromated 

copper arsenate (CCA) or comparably toxic compounds.  

Drawings for this proposal show that the repair portion of the pilings will be made of 

steel. There is no indication that the steel will receive treatment of any kind nor that any 

chemicals will be used in the repair of piles.  

This criterion is met. 

8.5 CRITERION E.5: Repair proposals which replace 50 percent or more of the decking must 

use grating as specified above.  

The project proposes to replace all decking with flow-thru, grated decking material.   

This criterion is met.  

Lake Forest Park Shoreline Master Program  

Chapter 8.5.F Boatlifts, Canopies, and Covered Moorage 

8.5 CRITERION F.1: Boatlifts and boatlift canopies may be permitted as an accessory to 

residential development, or as a conditional use in the Shoreline Residential and Urban 

Conservancy Environments when not accessory to residential structures, provided that: 

a. All lifts are placed as far waterward as feasible and safe,  

The existing boatlift has been re-located as far waterward as feasible according to the  

submitted drawings (Exhibit 6).  

b. Boatlift canopies are elevated above the boatlift to the maximum extent practicable  

and are made of light-permeable fabric, and 

According to the application materials and information provided by the permittee, the existing 

canopy which will continue to function as a part of the re-located boatlift and will be elevated 

above the boatlift to the maximum extent practicable and be constructed of light-permeable 

fabric.   

c. Any platform lifts are fully grated.  

The proposed platform lift is proposed to be constructed with fully grated decking material.    

This criterion is met. 
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8.5 CRITERION F.3: All lifts, canopies, and covers must comply with all other regulations as 

stipulated by State and Federal agencies, local Tribes, or others that have jurisdiction. 

Terms of this requirement have been incorporated into the list of recommended conditions of 

approval on the final page of this report. 

This criterion is met. 

 

PUBLIC AND AGENCY COMMENT 

The City has not received any public comments for this proposal.  Notice of Application was 

mailed, published and posted on February 14, 2021 (see Exhibit 7)  The notice of public hearing 

was published on October 15, 2021 (see Exhibit 8). 

 

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATION 

The Planning Department concludes that the permittee has shown that the proposal can meet all 

criteria for a Shoreline Substantial Development permit allowing for an addition and repair to an 

existing dock.  The City of Lake Forest Park Planning Department recommends approval of the 

proposal of drawings associated with Exhibit 6, with the conditions listed below.  

 

The Planning Department recommends conditional approval of the request for Shoreline 

Substantial Development Permit (2020-SSD-0002) for the above-described reasons with the 

following conditions: 

  

1. Permittee must apply for and receive all necessary permits from the Lake Forest Park 

Department of Planning and Building prior to commencing any proposed work. 

2. All decking material shall be grated. 

3. No skirting is permitted on any portion of the structure 

4. The new structure shall be marked with reflectors or otherwise and be made of non-

reflective surfaces. 

5. All over-water structures and other water-use developments shall be constructed and 

maintained in a safe and sound condition. Abandoned or unsafe structures shall be removed 

or repaired promptly by the owner.  

6. Lighting associated with overwater structures shall be beamed, hooded or directed to avoid 

causing glare on adjacent properties or waterbodies. Illumination levels shall be the 

minimum necessary for safety. 

7. The design and construction of temporary moorages shall be such that upon termination of 

the project, the aquatic habitat in the affected area can be returned to its original (pre-

construction) condition. 



Exhibit 1.15 

 

File Number: 2020-SSD-0002 

8. Moorage facilities shall be marked with reflectors, or otherwise identified to prevent 

unnecessarily hazardous conditions for water surface users during the day or night. Exterior 

finish shall be generally non-reflective. 

9. The Permittee shall provide documentation at the time of building permit submittal that 

the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, and the Washington Department of Fish and Wildlife 

have approved the proposed pier design. The overwater structure shall comply with all 

other regulations as stipulated by State and Federal agencies, local Tribes, or others that 

have jurisdiction. 

 

10. The Permittee is responsible for complying with any conditions of approval placed on these 

or other state or federal permits or approvals, and for submitting revised drawings to the 

City for its review and approval, if necessary, to reflect these state or federal conditions of 

approval. 

11. The Permittee shall not cover grated decking material with any objects which would impact 

light transmission. 

12. The Permittee shall not treat or coat wood members with herbicides, fungicides, paint, or 

pentachlorophenol; Additionally, the Permittee shall not treat any elements of the new 

construction with arsenate compounds or creosote. 

 

13. The Permittee shall provide an updated mitigation planting plan with their application for a 

building permit and demonstrate that the required 60% shrub density can be achieved, or, 

the Permittee shall provide an alternative planting plan or mitigation measure in lieu of 

meeting the prescriptive requirements if that plan can be approved by other applicable 

regulating state and federal agencies. The following performance standards shall be 

applicable for the mitigation planting: 

• One-hundred (100) percent survival of all planted native trees and shrubs during the 

first two (2) years after planting; and  

• One hundred (100) percent survival of trees and eighty (80) percent survival of 

remaining native plants in years three (3) through five (5).  

The permittee shall provide a financial security in the amount of the cost for labor and 

materials of the plantings.  The financial security shall be valid for a maintenance period 

of 5 years. 

 

ATTACHMENTS 

The following documents are attached to or referenced, and made a part of this report: 

 

Attached: 

Exhibit 1: Staff Report and Recommendation 

Exhibit 2: Shoreline Substantial Development Permit Application 

Exhibit 3: Comprehensive Plan Designation Map 

Exhibit 4: Zoning Map 
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Exhibit 5: Aerial Photo 

Exhibit 6: Design Plans 

Exhibit 7: Notice of Application 

Exhibit 8: Notice of Public Hearing\Exhibit 9: SEPA Checklist 

Exhibit 10: SEPA Determination of Non-Significance 

 

 

 

 

Submitted: ____ ___ Date: __October 15, 2021________________ 

         Nick Holland 

         Senior Planner 

 

 

For information about this proposal or questions about this staff report, please contact Nick 

Holland, Senior Planner at Lake Forest Park City Hall, 17425 Ballinger Way NE,  

(206) 957-2832 or e-mail nholland@cityoflfp.com  

 

 






































































	DeMartini_ExhibitsCombined
	Demartini_Exhibit1
	Demartini_Exhibit2
	Demartini_Exhibit3
	Demartini_Exhibit4
	Demartini_Exhibit5
	Demartini_Exhibit6
	Demartini_Exhibit7
	Demartini_Exhibit8
	Demartini_Exhibit9
	Demartini_Exhibit10

	Demartini_Exhibit11_CompAppDet

